

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



RESOLUTION NO. <u>1551</u> Series of 2022

REOPENING OF THE ONLINE APPLICATION SYSTEM FOR THE SEPTEMBER 2022 LICENSURE EXAMINATION FOR PROFESSIONAL TEACHERS FOR THE 3,559 SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL TEACHERS FIRST HIRED IN THE SCHOOL YEAR 2017-2018 AND 2018-2019 UNDER PROVISIONAL APPOINTMENTS

WHEREAS, the Commission issued Resolution No. 1439 (s. 2021) on the calendar of the licensure examinations for year 2022, with the Licensure Examinations for Professional Teachers (LEPT) scheduled on 30 January, 27 March, 26 June, and 25 September 2022;

WHEREAS, only the approved examinees for the year 2020 and 2021 Licensure Examination for Professional Teachers were allowed to take the LEPT on 30 January 2022, 27 March 2022 and 26 June 2022;

WHEREAS, for the 25 September 2022 LEPT, the Online Application System (OAS) opened from 25 April 2022 until 25 July 2022;

WHEREAS, the DepEd, in its letter dated 10 August 2022, once again, requests the Commission to accommodate the three thousand five hundred fifty-nine (3,559) SHS teachers under provisional appointments who were first hired in the SYs 2017-2018 and 2018-2019. This request, if considered, will provide the affected teachers the opportunity to secure their professional licenses within the period prescribed by law and shall ensure their continuous service according to the DepEd;

WHEREAS, the Board and the Licensure Office understand the reasons behind DepEd's request and thus recommend the reopening of the OAS to accommodate these affected SHS Teachers;

WHEREFORE, the Commission RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to reopen the Online Application System for the September 2022 LEPT from 01 September to 06 September 2022 for the SHS Teachers who were first hired in SY 2017-2018 and SY 2018-2019 and are still under provisional appointments;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the affected SHS Teachers shall follow the necessary steps in the filing of the application:

- 1. The applicant shall send an email to his/her assigned region/place of examination at least one (1) day before the intended date of application within the period of 01 September to 06 September 2022;
- 2. The Regional Office concerned shall schedule the applicant's appointment within the prescribed period;
- 3. On the day of the appointment, the applicant shall be required to:
 - (3.1) report personally to the assigned Regional Office;
 - (3.2) bring his/her documentary requirements for examination; and
 - (3.3) bring the prescribed examination fee;
- 4. The Regional Office shall open an appointment slot for the applicant and shall require him/her to register at the OAS, submit the documentary requirements, and pay the prescribed examination fee; and
- 5. A Notice of Admission shall be issued to those applicants who were able to comply with the needed documentary requirements.

Let a copy of this Resolution be posted at the PRC Official website for

information. Done in the City of Manila this <u>2nd</u> day of September 2022.



ERWIN M. ENAD Commissioner

(vacant) Chairperson